
 
 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 14 March 2013 
2pm 
Council House (Next to the Civic Centre), Plymouth 
 
Members: 
Councillor Wheeler, Chair. 
Councillor Dr. Mahony, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Murphy, Stark and Stevens. 
 
Independent Members: 
Mrs. Badger, Mr. Clarke and Mr. Stewart. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Amelia Boulter, 
Democratic Support 
T 01752 304570 
E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
5 March 2013 

Public Document Pack



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

Agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2012. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS    
  
 The Committee will confirm the appointment of its Independent Members. 
  
6. STRATEGIC RISK AND OPPORTUINITY REGISTER 

MONITORING REPORT   
(Pages 9 - 24) 

  
 The Director for Corporate Services will submit a report on the Strategic Risk and 

Opportunity Register. 
  
7. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013-14   (Pages 25 - 38) 
  
 The Director for Corporate Services will submit the Internal Audit Plan 2013-14. 

 
8. FOLLOW UP OF AUDIT WORK   (Pages 39 - 44) 
  
 The Director for Corporate Services will submit the Follow Up of Audit Work. 
  
9. PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS 

UPDATE   
(Pages 45 - 50) 

  
 The Director for Corporate Services will submit the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards Update. 



 

 
  
10. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER   (Pages 51 - 56) 
  
 The Director for Corporate Services will submit the Internal Audit Charter. 
  
11. 2013/14 BUDGET (REVENUE AND CAPITAL)  

ALLOCATED TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES   
(Pages 57 - 112) 

  
 The Committee to note the report that went to Cabinet on 12 February 2013 and Full 

Council on 25 February 2013. 
  
12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT PRACTICES – PRINCIPLES 

AND SCHEDULES 2013-14   
(Pages 113 - 182) 

  
 The Director for Corporate Services will submit a report on Treasury Management 

Practices. 
  
13. CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2011-12   (Pages 183 - 194) 
  
 The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton will submit a report. 
  
14. AUDIT PLAN 2012/13   (Pages 195 - 208) 
  
 The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton will submit a report. 
  
15. ROLLING WORK PRORGAMME   (Pages 209 - 212) 
  
 The Committee to note the rolling work programme. 
  
16. AX PAYROLL PROJECT UPDATE   (Pages 213 - 222) 
  
 The Committee to receive an update on the AX Payroll Project. 
  
17. OPERATIONAL RISK UPDATES   (Pages 223 - 224) 
  
 The Committee to receive an update on the Plymouth and West Devon Records Office. 
  
18. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000. 



 

 
  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
  
19. AX PAYROLL PROJECT UPDATE   (Pages 225 - 226) 
  
 The Committee to receive an update on the AX Payroll Project. 

 
20. OPERATIONAL RISK UPDATES   (Pages 227 - 230) 
  
 The Committee to receive an update on the Plymouth and West Devon Records Office and 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
  
 



Audit Committee Thursday 13 December 2012 

Audit Committee 
 

Thursday 13 December 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Wheeler, in the Chair. 
Councillor Dr. Mahony, Vice Chair. 
Councillor Stark. 
 
Co-opted Representatives:  Mr R Clarke and Mr I Stewart. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Murphy and Stevens. 
 
Also in attendance:  Rob Hutchins and Brenda Davis – Devon Audit Partnership, Barrie Morris 
and Geraldine Daly – Grant Thornton; Mike Hocking – Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance, 
Julie Hosking – Risk and Insurance Officer, Andrew Liddicott – Senior Accountant, Louisa Mann – 
Archives and Information Manager, Les Allen – Strategic Capital Portfolio Manager, David Northey 
– Lead Officer and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

37. MINUTES   
 
The Committee had a discussion on the level of robustness of the minutes.  It was reported that 
the Committee were downgraded in the past on minutes produced. 
 
Agreed that – 
 
1. the minutes of the meeting held on the 27 September 2012 were approved as a correct 

record. 
 
2. future minutes should be an accurate reflection but not verbatim. 
 
3. in future members receive a draft set of the minutes for comment prior to the next 

meeting. 
 

38. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of chair’s urgent business. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Audit Committee Thursday 13 December 2012 

39. RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER   
 
It was reported that 5 applicants had raised an interest in the vacant independent member post.  
Interviews would take place in the New Year and new person to be appointed and in attendance 
at the March 2013 meeting. 
 

40. RIPA SURVEILLANCE REPORT   
 
The Corporate Information Manager provided the Committee with an overview of the RIPA 
Surveillance report.  The Committee were informed that a review was undertaken on surveillance 
against the policy and to note the positive inspection reports on how officers had to behave when 
dealing with an investigation. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

a. it was hard to determine a success criteria as this would take away the suspicion from 
the person under investigation; 
 

b. the annual report was to purely give the Committee an illustration on what 
investigations officers were involved in and was not an analytical report. 

 
Agreed that the Committee - 
 
1. note that the recent Inspections demonstrate that staff have appropriately implemented 

powers available under RIPA. 
 
2. acknowledge that covert activities can be a necessary and proportionate response for 

achieving the council’s objectives by accepting the Covert Activities and Surveillance Policy; 
which allows covert activities to be deployed where necessary and proportionate, under 
the control of a good practice process based on the RIPA requirements. 

 
3. approve the Covert Activities and Surveillance Policy. 
 

This item was moved up the agenda to facilitate good meeting management. 
 

41. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   
 
Devon Audit Partnership provided the Committee with an update on the Internal Audit Progress 
Report.  The Committee were informed that the report included work undertaken up until the 
end of September.  It was also reported that - 
 

a. good progress made against the Audit Plan and confident on the delivery of the plan; 
 

b. Appendix A sets out the work undertaken over the past year.  Management had taken 
on board the recommendations made and were working to address areas where action 
was required to any reduce risk. 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



Audit Committee Thursday 13 December 2012 

In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

c. in relation to the childcare issues reported, it was felt this area of work had moved on 
and the officer involved in the work was looking at other ways to resolve issues and did 
not want to misinform the Audit Committee.  This resulted in asking the officer to 
make direct contact outside of the meeting to give an update; 
 

d. Grant Thornton commended Internal Audit on the level of reporting but raised a slight 
issue in Section 6.  A suggestion was put forward on whether it would be better to 
confirm that work was on-going to close off any issues; 

 
e. there were challenges for ICT and PCC had been asked to undertake further work.  

The Committee to receive a report when work was completed.  It was further 
reported that ICT were undergoing a restructure to divide the service into two 
strands, strategy and client and operations and happy to share the information as they 
move the service forward; 

 
f. a tracker report came to the Committee in September and reporting on full report 

today.  Improvements required were tracked and were included in the follow up 
reports in next year’s Audit Plan.  Anticipate reporting at the March meeting the key 
financial systems with the Annual Plan. 

 
Agreed that – 
 
1. the report is noted. 
 
2. if any Committee Member makes a request for further information at a meeting a response 

to be reported back to the whole committee. 
 

42. OPERATIONAL RISK MANAGEMENT - UPDATE REPORT   
 
The Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance provided the Committee with an update.  The 
Committee were informed that – 
 

a. the report covers the last 6 months and operational risks had increased from 99 to 
163; 
 

b. a new red risk to report on Plymouth and West Devon Office which was a long 
standing issue from the
[...]
stigated but the 
costs to undertake this was in excess of costing more than moving the records to 
Royal William Yard;  

 
m. the South West TV archive collection has been at risk for the last few years; 
 
n. was unsure whether PCC would have to pay for records to be transported to 

Cheshire. 
 
Agreed that – 
 
1. the Committee note and endorse the current position with regard to operational risk 

management. 
 
2. the Director for Place is requested to attend the next Audit Committee meeting to 

address the serious concerns raised over the potential loss of records and to report on 
preferred options for storage. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Audit Committee Thursday 13 December 2012 

43. RISK MANAGEMENT - REVISED CORPORATE STRATEGY   
 
The Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance provided the Committee with an update.  The 
Committee were informed that – 
 

a. following the annual review of the corporate risk management strategy resulted in the 
strategy to be renamed the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy; 
 

b. a revised Risk Register template was piloted in Finance, Efficiencies, Technology and 
Assets alongside the strategy and was well received by officers and enabled them to 
identify any opportunity that may arise from the successful management of a risk. 

 
Agreed that the Committee note and endorse the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy 
2012 – 14. 
 

44. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND STRATEGY 2012/13 - MID-YEAR REVIEW   
 
The Senior Accountant provided the Committee with an update on the Treasury Management and 
Strategy undertaken for the first half of the year compared with the approved strategy for 2012-
13. 
 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
a)  
 

with regard to receiving money back from the Icelandic Banks, PCC should receive 
approximately 95 per cent of the Council’s investments made with Heritable Bank in the 
next two years.  The full amount should be received from Landsbanki and Glitnir over time 
and Bevan Brittan were currently working on behalf of the Council and other LA claimants 
to recover the remaining sums due; 
 

b) 
 

the cost of repaying any debt was currently unaffordable as there were premiums to pay 
on early repayment.  However officers keep this under review so opportunities could be 
taken at appropriate times; 
 

c)  
 

although the fines were large for both HSBC and Standard Chartered they were still very 
strong and profitable banks. The main reason for PCC not having funds invested with them 
was that they were not looking for funding in sizes that would be viable for the Council. 

  
Agreed that the report be noted and presented to full Council in accordance with TMP6.  
 

45. FINANCIAL RESILIENCE REVIEW   
 
Grant Thornton provided the Committee with an update.  The Committee were informed that 
this was a detailed report which looked at 4 areas as directed by the Audit Commission. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

a. there were a couple of amber indicators to report on, liquidity and workforce.  Amber 
was given for liquidity because PCC rated low within the benchmarking group.  In 
relation to the workforce indicator it was reported that 8.7 days sickness per employee 
was too high and PCC were undertaking a review on what the target should be; 

Page 5



Audit Committee Thursday 13 December 2012 

 
b. concerns were raised on whether best practice was being used on PCC borrowing and 

whether to spend money we have or to borrow.  It was reported that it was about 
having a good understanding of benchmarking and following the strategy and being 
aware of the risks; 

 
c. a huge amount of work was being undertaken to manage sickness and ensuring PCC 

had a consistent approach to reduce sickness levels.  
 

Agreed that the Committee noted the report. 
 

46. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2011/12   
 
Grant Thornton, provided the Committee with a summary of the work undertaken over the last 
year and the fee for work undertaken. 
 
Agreed that the Committee noted the report. 
 

47. VALUE FOR MONEY REPORT   
 
Grant Thornton, provided the Committee with an update on the Value for Money report.  The 
Committee were informed that – 
 

a. the report contained a detailed review of the strategic priorities set by the PCC in 
2011-12; 
 

b. 4 key priorities were identified and officers needed to have an understanding on the 
action they would undertake to address any risks; 
  

c. the framework was in place and the top level priorities can now be reported to Full 
Council and Cabinet. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

d. there had been a change in how staff work and they now have a greater understanding 
of the service which reflected in the good work undertaken in closing the accounts; 
 

e. management gave a response to the report and we have taken on board the responses 
and happy to circulate to the Committee as a separate document. 

 
Agreed that – 
 
1. the Committee noted the report. 
 
2. a copy of the management response to be circulated to the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Audit Committee Thursday 13 December 2012 

48. AUDIT PLAN 2012/13 PROGRESS REPORT   
 
Grant Thornton, provided the Committee with an update on the Audit Plan 2012/13 progress 
report and the Committee were informed that a summary of findings would come before the 
Committee in June. 
 
Agreed that the Committee noted the report. 
 

49. ROLLING WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee noted the rolling work programme. 
 

50. FUTURE MEETING TIMES   
 
Agreed that all future Audit Committee meetings will commence at 2 pm. 
 

51. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



�

��������	
���
�����������	���

���
��������	
���	
���
��	

	 	

�������	 	 	 	 �������������������������������������������������������������


���������		 	 	  �����!�""������

������ � � � �������#��	���


����
[...]
ome recommendations have been actioned and work is on-
going to implement those agreed.  The follow up review is 
due to formally commence in March 2013 but the information 
seen to date indicates that improvements have already been 
made. If the evidence demonstrates this and the 
improvements are working effectively, the opinion will 
increase to Good Standard. 
 
 

 

P
age 44



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit Update Report 
 
Public Sector  
Internal Audit Standards 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Audit Committee 
 
March 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Auditing for achievement 

Agenda Item 9Page 45



 

 

 
 
Plymouth City Council Audit Committee 
 
Update note on Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
 
 
1.  Introduction 
 
1.1 Organisations in the UK public sector are currently covered by different internal audit 

standards. In the central government and health (NHS) sectors, the standards are based 
on those issued by the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA), whereas the local government 
sector uses the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice for internal audit in local government in the UK (the Code). 

 
1.2 As organisations work more closely together in formal partnerships and informal 

arrangements, and internal auditors work across the public sector, the following 
weaknesses in the current situation became apparent: 

 
• a lack of consistency across the UK public sector and inconsistent update processes for 

the standards in use 
• different guidance for different, but related, sectors and 
• no structure to articulate public sector needs and influence best practice development. 

 
1.3 Since May 2011 collaboration has taken place between CIPFA and the IIA, with the 

agreement of the Relevant Internal Audit Standard Setters (RIASS), to develop a set of 
internal audit standards applicable to all areas of the UK public sector based on the 
mandatory elements of the Institute of Internal Audit
[...]
orporate 
Accountancy - Technical) 

 

 

Accountants 
(Corporate 
Accountancy 
-Technical) 

Page 153



    

40 
 

5.4  STATEMENT OF DUTIES/RESPONSIBILITIES  
 
5.4.1 Treasury Management Board 
 
The Treasury Management Board will meet on a regular basis at the discretion of the 
Director for Corporate Services and consists of: 

 
Director for Corporate Services 

 Assistant Director of Finance, Efficiencies, Technology and Assets 
 Head of Finance 
 Senior Accountant (Corporate Accountancy - Technical) 
 
In the absence of the Senior Account (Corporate Accountancy – Technical) an Accountant 
(Corporate Accountancy – Technical) will attend. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Shadow Portfolio Holder will attend the first meeting 
of each month to review the strategic direction of the Board.   
 
Its duties and responsibilities will include:  
 

• Ongoing review of the Council’s borrowing and Investment strategy considering 
counterparty limits, maturity periods and financial impact. 

• Credit risk management. Reviewing credit rating changes, economic news, share 
price data and press information to consider the appropriateness of investments, 
their risk and any action required to mitigate this risk. 

• Considering the council’s borrowing position, reviewing rescheduling opportunities 
and proposed debt repayments as part of the management of risk. 

• Discussions and recommendation on and for the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy. 

• Meeting with the Council’s Treasury Management advisers to discuss Strategy. 
Considering the economic climate and forecast interest rates, ongoing investment 
and borrowing and current issues impacting on creditworthiness of financial 
institutions.     

• Assessing the revenue and cash flow impact of any proposed action and how this fits 
into the previously set strategy. Agreeing revisions to this strategy and considering 
the financial impact of such revisions. 

• Communicate and promote awareness of key treas
[...]
is intentionally left blank



Page 229
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 230

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	6 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER MONITORING REPORT
	Strategic_Risk_Register_16_TL_V1

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013-14
	8 FOLLOW UP OF AUDIT WORK
	9 PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS UPDATE
	10 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER
	11 2013/14 BUDGET (REVENUE AND CAPITAL)  ALLOCATED TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES
	2013.14 Budget Appendices, 12/02/2013 Cabinet

	12 TREASURY MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
	13 CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2012/13
	14 AUDIT PLAN 2012/13
	15 ROLLING WORK PRORGAMME
	16 AX PAYROLL PROJECT UPDATE
	17 OPERATIONAL RISK UPDATES
	19 AX PAYROLL PROJECT UPDATE
	20 OPERATIONAL RISK UPDATES
	CIL - Part 2




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Thursday 14 March 2013 

Audit Committee 
 

Thursday 14 March 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Wheeler, in the Chair. 
Councillor Dr. Mahony, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Murphy and Stark. 
 
Co-opted Representatives:  Mr R Clarke. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Stevens and Mrs R Badger and Mr I Stewart. 
 
Also in attendance:  Rob Hutchins and Brenda Davis – Devon Audit Partnership, Geraldine Daly – 
Grant Thornton, Mike Hocking – Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance, Julie Hosking – Risk and 
Insurance Officer, Mark Grimley – Assistant Director for HR and OD, Anthony Payne – Director 
for Place, Nicola Moyle – Head of Arts and Heritage; Phil Heseltine – Head of Transport Strategy, 
Malcolm Coe – Assistant Director for Finance, Efficiencies, Technology and Assets, David Northey 
– Lead Officer and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 4.30 pm (fire alarm delayed start of meeting). 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

53. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2012 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

54. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of chair’s urgent business. 
 

55. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS   
 
Agreed the appointment of Ros Badger and Ian Stewart as Independent Members on the Audit 
Committee for four years. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee Thursday 14 March 2013 

56. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER MONITORING REPORT   
 
The Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance provided the Committee with an update.  The 
Committee were informed of the following risks –  
 

a. Deterioration of City’s Highways Network was a new red risk.  It was reported that a 
long term solution was required and at the last Full Council it was announced that £2m 
would be allocated to repair the highways, a report is due to be prepared for Cabinet 
setting out the options for a longer term strategy; 
 

b. Localism Act was a new amber risk.  To mitigate this risk the vacant post of Contract 
and Corporate Governance Lawyer was being filled to look at the legal implications of 
the Localism Act; 

 
c. Planning Obligations was now a deleted risk.  The Community Infrastructure Levy 

Charging Schedule was working and as a result this risk has now reduced; 
 
d. Civic Centre had been a long standing risk and the Council was currently in dialogue 

with 2 potential developers; 
 
e. officers were now identifying opportunities as well as reporting on risks in line with the 

revised Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

f. the roads in Plymouth were deteriorating and many road schemes were taking place 
such as road safety improvements and utilities improvements; 
 

g. there were clear options of redress against building contractors where potholes 
/defects were caused by egress/exit of heavy vehicles from sites.  It was reported that 
the Council’s highway contractor is responsible for taking any action against 
contractors with regard to highways. 

 
Agreed that the Audit Committee note and endorse the current position with regard to the 
Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register. 
 

57. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013-14   
 
Devon Audit Partnership provided the Committee with an update on the Internal Audit Plan 2013 
– 14.  The Committee were informed that the report had taken into account previous audit work.  
It was also reported that - 
 

a. support was being provided on the new HR Payroll System; 
 
b. they were continuing to monitor the Waste PFI Project and provided assistance on the 

material recycling facility and minibus fleet; 
 
c. they were reviewing the process of Pre Paid Card system in Adult Social Care and 

from the 1April 2013, the co-location of public health and contracting arrangements in 
place; 



Audit Committee Thursday 14 March 2013 

 
d. counter fraud investigations were a high priority and would assist the council in the 

protection from fraud; 
 
e. they would continue to work with other partners and had established a good working 

relationship with Grant Thornton. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

f. compared to 1,738 days of detailed risk assessment last year, it was anticipated that 
1,686 days would be required for 2013 – 14.  This meant a 3 per cent reduction or 52 
days less than last year.  They would continue to provide a cost effective service whilst 
ensuring delivery was not reduced; 
 

g. the benefits of the partnership with Devon and Torbay allowed flexibility and enabled 
them to deliver on the audit work and to identify risks.   

 
Agreed that the Internal Audit Plan 2013-14 is noted. 
 

58. FOLLOW UP OF AUDIT WORK   
 
Devon Audit Partnership provided the Committee with an update on the Follow Up of Audit 
work.  It was reported that - 
 

a. managers were making good progress in responding to issues; 
 

b. in some instances target dates for completion had not yet be reached.  This was down 
to changes in priorities and processes which meant that not all recommendations had 
been completed. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

c. they were looking at whether housing benefit had been overpaid and if there were any 
issues to investigate; 
 

d. the exact timescales on when universal credit would commence were fluid.  The 
changes with welfare reform had been taken on board and staff were embracing the 
changes and contacting those affected on a daily basis; 

 
e. a series of overpayments had been detected due to failure to check the work of a new 

agency worker; this is referred to in minute 63. 
 
Agreed that the Follow Up of Audit Work report is noted. 
 

59. PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS UPDATE   
 
Devon Audit Partnership provided the Committee with an update on Public Sector and Internal 
Audit Standards.  The Committee were informed that since May 2011, the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) had worked 
together to produce a common standard which comes in force in April 2013. 



Audit Committee Thursday 14 March 2013 

 
The standard was about how internal audit would be undertaken within an organisation and the 
service provided.  The standard also makes reference to a board which typically would include 
independent members and report to an Audit Committee.   They were still waiting for the CIFPA 
guidance and would need to adhere to the new standards. 
 
Agreed that the Committee note the update on Public Sector and Internal Audit Standards. 
 

60. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER   
 
Devon Audit Partnership provided the Committee with an update on the Internal Audit Charter.  
In response to questions raised, it was reported that where reference was made in reporting lines 
and relationships that the Director of Finance should instead be the Head of Finance. 
 
Agreed that – 
 
1. the Committee note the Internal Audit Charter. 
 
2. changes to be made in the reporting lines and relationships from Director of Finance to the 

Head of Finance. 
 

61. 2013/14 BUDGET (REVENUE AND CAPITAL)  ALLOCATED TO CORPORATE 
PRIORITIES   
 
The Head of Finance provided the Committee with the full budget update report that went to 
Cabinet for approval on 12 February 2013.  
 
Agreed that - 
 
1. the Committee note the Treasury management section of the 2013/14 Budget (Revenue 

and Capital) Allocated to Corporate Priorities as approved at the Audit Sub-committee on 
23 January 2013. 

 
2. an Audit Sub-committee to be arranged for January 2014 to agree the Treasury 

Management Report prior to approval at Cabinet. 
 

62. TREASURY MANAGEMENT PRACTICES   
 
The Head of Finance provided the Committee with an update on Treasury Management Practices.  
The Committee were informed that - 
 

a. they were continuing to use the Co-operative Back for the day to day facilities and for 
business continuity; 
 

b. they were following CIFPA guidance; 
 
c. the detailed register of loans was maintained in the Logotech Treasury Management 

System database and a spread sheet was also used for parallel running; 
 
d. King & Shaxson were added to the list of contacts for investment brokers; 



Audit Committee Thursday 14 March 2013 

 
e. the Treasury Management Board met every Monday and the Portfolio Holder for 

Finance and Shadow Portfolio Holder attended the first meeting of every month to 
review the strategic direction of the Board. 

 
Agreed that the Committee approve the Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules 
for 2013-14 as set out in the report. 
 

63. CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2012/13   
 
Grant Thornton provided the Committee with an update.  The Committee were informed as the 
council’s auditors they were required to certify claims submitted by the council.  It was reported 
that – 
 

a. 3 claims were certified and submitted on time; 
 

b. the accuracy around housing benefit grant claims were investigated and it was found 
that an agency member of staff had made errors when processing housing benefit 
claims.  There was a process in place to ensure checks were undertaken on new 
employees but was not adhered to and recommend that the levels of checks performed 
on new staff should be made. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

c. they were required to audit 20 claims for each of the 4 benefit types processed.  An 
error was found and related to one agency worker, an additional 20 claims were tested 
and concluded that the agency worker had made multiple errors when processing 
claims for council tax and rent allowances cases; 
 

d. audit fees were significantly less than they were 2 years ago and the relationship 
between the council and Grant Thornton had been constructive. 

 
Agreed that the Committee note the Certification Work Report 2012/13. 
 

64. AUDIT PLAN 2012/13   
 
Grant Thornton provided the Committee with an update on the Audit Plan 2012/13.  The plan 
was approved by the Committee last June.  It was also reported that the financial statements were 
well on track and emerging issues highlighted to assist the Chair and the Committee to challenge 
and make officers aware of the particular issues. 
 
Agreed that the Committee note the Audit Plan 2012/13. 
 

65. ROLLING WORK PRORGAMME   
 
The Committee noted the rolling work programme. 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee Thursday 14 March 2013 

66. AX PAYROLL PROJECT UPDATE   
 
The Assistant Director for HR and Organisational Development provided the Committee with an 
update on the AX Payroll Project.  The Committee were informed that the lease with SAP was 
coming to an end and a decision had to be made on whether to continue the use of the existing 
platform.  They also took into consideration the cost of an upgrade and how it would fit into the 
current ICT system.  The cost would be higher if they continued with SAP. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

a. the rollout of the AX payroll project would commence in June 2013 following a 
minimum of three-months parallel running.  An arrangement had been made with 
HMRC for PAYE in real time (RTI); 
 

b. internal audit were involved initially on the contract to tender and sat on the project 
board.  IT auditors were also working alongside the project team; 

 
c. there is a data centre in the Civic Centre and a second at Windsor House.  There was 

also a back-up tape and have a contingency plan in place.  Data resilience and business 
contingency was a known risk.  No back up for SAP but would have back-up for the 
new system. 

 
Agreed that the Committee note the AX Payroll update. 
 

67. OPERATIONAL RISK UPDATES   
 
The Director for Place and the Head of Arts and Heritage provided the Committee with an 
update on the Plymouth and West Devon Records Office.  The Committee were informed that – 
 

a. there were 7 potential sites identified for the storage of records and further work 
would take place on the preferred option.  Communications with the National Archive 
office were good and they were happy with the progress made; 

 
b. they were continuing to work closely with National Archives and met with them 

before Christmas.  At that meeting they discussed the option appraisal in detail and 
timescales on the basis of working towards a 29 November 2013 deadline. A further 
meeting with National Archives would take place in June to check progress. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that – 
 

c. National Archives wanted all records to be relocated to a new site by June of this year.  
At the meeting with National Archives in December, option appraisals and timescales 
were discussed.  A further meeting would take place in June to check progress to meet 
the November timescale.   National Archives would prefer the records to stay in 
Plymouth; 
 

d. if the records were stored in Plymouth it would be a plus for the city and form 
significantly towards Plymouth’s bid to become the City of Culture. 

 
Agreed that the Committee noted the update on the Plymouth and West Devon Records Office. 



Audit Committee Thursday 14 March 2013 

 
68. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
Agreed that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press and public are 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, as amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
 
 

69. AX PAYROLL PROJECT UPDATE   
 
The Assistant Director for HR and Organisational Development provided the Committee with an 
update on the AX Payroll Project. 
 

(See minute above 66). 
 

70. OPERATIONAL RISK UPDATES   
 
The Director for Place and the Head of Arts and Heritage provided the Committee with an 
update on the Plymouth and West Devon Records Office and Community Infrastructure Levy. 
 

(See minute 67 above). 
 

The Director for Place and the Head of Transport Strategy provided the Committee with an 
update on the Community Infrastructure Levy. 
 
 
 
 
 


